

No. 16-2685

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN FUTURE SYSTEMS, INC. d/b/a  
PROGRESSIVE BUSINESS PUBLICATIONS,  
and EDWARD SATELL,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG  
Senior Attorney  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5555  
District of Columbia Bar No. 53351

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
C. Decision of the District Court .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. PROGRESSIVE MUST COMPENSATE ITS TELEMARKETERS FOR <u>ALL</u> REST BREAKS OF TWENTY MINUTES OR LESS .....	13
A. WHD Has Consistently Required that All Rest Breaks of Twenty Minutes or Less Be Compensated as Hours Worked.....	14
B. Congress Effectively Ratified WHD’s Interpretation.....	23
C. Courts Have Repeatedly Required that All Rest Breaks of Twenty Minutes or Less Be Compensated as Hours Worked.....	24

	Page
D. It Is Reasonable to Require that All Short Rest Breaks Be Compensated as Hours Worked .....	28
E. This Court Should Accord <i>Skidmore</i> Deference to Section 785.18.....	35
F. Progressive’s Supposedly Flexible Break Policy Does Not Give It License to Violate the FLSA by Not Paying Its Telemarketers the Minimum Wage During Short Rest Breaks.....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSIONS .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE.....	60
ADDENDA:	
Addendum A: WHD Press Release No. R-837 (June 10, 1940)	
Addendum B: Field Operations Handbook H-14(V) (Dec. 1943)	
Addendum C: Field Operations Handbook 31a01 (Dec. 1955)	
Addendum D: Interpretative Bulletin, Part 785, Hours Worked, Section 785.3(c) (Dec. 1955)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aboud v. City of Wildwood</i> , No. 12-7195 JS, 2013 WL 2156248 (D.N.J. May 17, 2013).....	27
<i>Aeromotive Metal Prods., Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 312 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1963).....	30, 31, 45
<i>Albers v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs.</i> , 771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	45
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	13
<i>Babcock v. Butler Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Ballard v. Consol. Steel Corp., Ltd.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 996 (S.D. Cal. 1945).....	14, 18
<i>Bankston v. State of Ill.</i> , 60 F.3d 1249 (7th Cir. 1995).....	54, 55
<i>Bernal v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. Mich. 2010).....	27
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Brennan v. Valley Towing Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 664 F. Supp. 899 (D.N.J. 1987) .....	46
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 846 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Brown v. L &amp; P Indus., LLC</i> , No. 04-0379, 2005 WL 3503637 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 21, 2005).....	25
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 04-305, 2007 WL 1810482 (E.D. Ky. June 21, 2007).....	52
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007).....	37, 44
<i>Garcia v. Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (D.N.M. 2001) .....	56
<i>Grant v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 08-350, 2012 WL 124399 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 17, 2012) .....	50, 51
<i>Hagans v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Hawkins v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 431 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....	26, 41
<i>Huggins v. United States</i> , No. 95-285C, 2005 WL 6112625 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 16, 2005).....	51

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	19, 23
<i>Jones v. C &amp; D Techs., Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	26
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Perform. Plastics Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Wisc. 2008) .....	25, 41
<i>Lacy v. Reddy Elec. Co.</i> , No. 11- 52, 2013 WL 3580309 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2013) .....	25
<i>Lillehagen v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , No. 13-0092, 2014 WL 6989230 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2014) .....	24, 25, 32
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	47
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	13, 46, 47, 48
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Martin v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> , No. 86-0861, 1992 WL 314898 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 1992) .....	26, 41, 45, 46
<i>McGuire v. Hillsborough Cty.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	49
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Greinetz</i> , 235 F. 2d 621 (10th Cir. 1956) .....	14 & passim

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Turner</i> , 286 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1960).....	14, 29, 30
<i>Naylor v. Securiguard, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28- 29
<i>Nelson v. Ala. Inst. for Deaf &amp; Blind</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ala. 1995).....	51, 52
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Petrone v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 12-307, 2013 WL 3479280 (D. Neb. July 10, 2013).....	27
<i>Quirk v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 773 (D. Md. 1995).....	56
<i>Reich v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 255 (S.D. Ohio 1993), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	25-26
<i>Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Rother v. Lupenko</i> , 515 F. App'x 672 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Sanders v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 468 (10th Cir. 1997).....	55-56
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	32, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9, 11, 35

Cases--continued:

Page

<i>Smiley v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , – F.3d –, No. 14-4583, 2016 WL 5864508 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2016) .....	13
<i>Solis v. Cindy’s Total Care, Inc.</i> , No. 10-7242, 2012 WL 28141 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2012) .....	25
<i>Spiteri v. AT&amp;T Holdings, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	27
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	23
<i>Townsend v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 862 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 419 (1945) .....	43
<i>Williams v. Tri-Cty. Growers, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1984).....	47

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 202(a).....	37
29 U.S.C. 203(o).....	32
29 U.S.C. 204(a).....	36
29 U.S.C. 206 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	43
29 U.S.C. 207(r) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	36
29 U.S.C. 211(c).....	3
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	46



Statutes--continued:

Page

29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	3, 36
29 U.S.C. 217 .....	1, 3
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, Pub. L. No. 393, § 16(c), 63 Stat. 910, 920 (1949).....	23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 4207, 124 Stat. 119, 577 (2010).....	24
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 260 .....	47
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 778:

29 C.F.R. 778.102 .....	43
29 C.F.R. 778.109 .....	43
29 C.F.R. 778.223 .....	20
29 C.F.R. Part 785 .....	14, 37
29 C.F.R. 785.1 .....	14
29 C.F.R. 785.13 .....	41
29 C.F.R. 785.16 .....	22, 29
29 C.F.R. 785.18 .....	2 & passim
29 C.F.R. 785.19 .....	20, 29
29 C.F.R. 785.19(a).....	20, 36
29 C.F.R. 785.47 .....	44

Code of Federal Regulations--continued:	Page
29 C.F.R. 785.48 .....	44
29 C.F.R. Part 790:	
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b).....	19
Miscellaneous:	
26 Fed. Reg. 190 (Jan. 11, 1961).....	16-17
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
Field Operations Handbook:	
Index, <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/index.htm">http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/index.htm</a> (last updated Aug. 13, 2013).....	16
31a01(a) (2016) <a href="https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch31.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch31.pdf</a> .....	18
31a01(c) (2016) <a href="https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch31.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch31.pdf</a> .....	21
31a01 (Dec. 1955) (Addendum C).....	16
H-14(V) (Dec. 1943) (Addendum B).....	15, 16
Interpretative Bulletin, Part 785, Hours Worked, Section 785.3(c) (Dec. 1955) (Addendum D) .....	16

Opinion Letters:

FLSA2001-16, 2001 WL 1869965 (May 19, 2001) .....21  
(Feb. 19, 1998) (JA-909-10) (also available at 1998 WL 852687) ....18  
1996 WL 1005233 (Dec. 2, 1996) ..... 18-19, 28, 32  
(Jan. 25, 1995) (JA-1361-62)..... 18, 22-23  
1994 WL 1004840 (June 16, 1994).....18  
1987 WL 1369158 (Sept. 11, 1987).....18  
SCA-126 (Mar. 27, 1987) (JA-915-16)..... 18, 19  
(May 7, 1981) (JA-1357-60).....22  
FLSA-587 (Oct. 3, 1975) (JA-914)..... 18, 19  
(Aug. 15, 1973) (JA-1355-56).....22  
(Dec. 19, 1967) (JA-913) ..... 18, 29  
(Oct. 13, 1964) (JA-1353-54)..... 18, 20, 22  
(Aug. 13, 1964) (JA-911-12, 1351-52) ..... 18, 19, 20, 22, 29, 46  
(Mar. 25, 1964) (JA-1349-50).....22

WHD Press Release No. R-837 (June 10, 1940)  
(Addendum A) ..... 14 & passim

David Weil, *Flexibility and Fair Pay--You Can Have Both*  
(Feb. 18, 2016), <https://blog.dol.gov/2016/02/18/flexibility-and-fair-pay-you-can-have-both/> (last visited Nov. 28, 2016).....40
